
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 16th July, 2019

Time: 3.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Minutes of meeting held 4 June 2019

5.  Public Questions -a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issued raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 5 - 10

7.  Action Plan for Internal Audit Report on Tavistock Hotel - 
Cllr Edmonds 

11 - 22

8.  Commercial Investment Strategy - Cllr Cheadle 23 - 44

9.  Northern Outreach Service - Cllr Moody 45 - 88

10.  Budget Update Report for 2020/21 -Cllr Jory 89 - 114

11.  Parking Order Amendments - electrical charging and 
additional parking in Okehampton - Cllr Pearce 

115 - 122

12.  Write Off Report Q4 18/19 -Cllr Edmonds 123 - 130

13.  SLT  Restructure - Cllr Jory 131 - 164

14.  Lead Member Update - Corporate Strategy Update - Cllr 



Page No

Jory 

15.  Reports of other bodies -Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
11 June 2019: To include a recommendation to Hub 
Committee

165 - 168

                 The full report can be accessed here:

http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1223/Public%2
0reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-
2019%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Overview%20an
d%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10

16.  Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local

Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the

meeting during consideration of the following items 
of business in

order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of 
exempt information

as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act”;

17.  IT  Procurement Update - Cllr Edmonds 169 - 184

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1223/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1223/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1223/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://mg.swdevon.gov.uk/documents/g1223/Public%20reports%20pack%2011th-Jun-2019%2014.00%20West%20Devon%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=10
mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 4th day of JUNE, 2019 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr R Cheadle     Cllr C Edmonds 

     Cllr A F Leech  Cllr J B Moody 
     Cllr C Mott   Cllr T G Pearce 
     Cllr D K A Sellis    
 

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Commissioning Manager  
 Commissioning Manager - Waste 
 Head of Environment Health Practice 
 S151 Officer 
 Community Housing Officer 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Ball, Bolton, Coulson, Crozier, Davies, Ewings, 
Heywood, Hipsey, Kemp, Moyse, Musgrave, Ratcliffe, 
Renders, Southcott, Spettigue, Wood and Yelland. 

 
 
 
*HC 01 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 02          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 19 March 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
*HC 03           HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting 
out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four 
months.   
 

*HC 04 CORPORATE STRATEGY 
Members were presented with a report that reviewed the Council’s progress 
in refining the Council’s service offering under each of the Council’s six 
corporate themes, namely:  Efficient and Effective Council, communities, 
Enterprise, Environment, Home and Wellbeing. 
 
The Leader introduced the report.  During discussion, the Leader reinforced 
the importance of linking the Corporate Strategy with the Joint Local Plan 
and accepted that the Corporate Strategy did include overlapping areas.  He 
asked that all Lead Members were aware of how the Joint Local Plan, a long 
term strategic document for the Council, impacted on their areas of 
responsibility. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4
[...]
here 
they live.  It could therefore be argued the Council is offering a 

service that is only of benefit to the minority of the residents it 
serves.  

 
4.  Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1 Increase service 
 There is no evidence to suggest the Northern Outreach Service 
 should increase.  There has been an 80% decline in use of the 

 service. Increasing the service would also place further demands on 
 the Locality Engagement Officer’s time and limit their ability to 

 deliver the rest of their duties. 
 
4.2 Maintain service at current level 

 Office of National Statistics data states the population of West 
 Devon is circa 55,000.  The Northern Outreach service has 

 therefore been used by just 0.07 of West Devon residents over the 
 past three months. The annual cost to maintain a service for one 
 day a week in Okehampton is well in excess of £6,000. 

 

4.3 Withdraw service 

 There has been very poor take up of the Northern Outreach service.   
 Over 70% of its users over the past 3 months stated they would 
 choose to access Council services either online or via the phone in 

 future.   
 

5. Proposed Way Forward  
5.1 In light of the evidence it is recommended option 4.3 is pursued 
 and the outreach service at the Ockment Centre is withdrawn as of 

 31 July 2019.  And furthermore that an option appraisal on the 
 future of Tavistock Reception be presented to this Committee in 

 November 2019.  
 
5.2 To ensure the withdrawal of the Northern Outreach service has as 

 minimal impact as possible it is recommended the following 
 steps are adopted: 

 

Page 47



 

 

5.3 Clear Communication 
All residents, agencies based at the Ockment Centre, Okehampton 

Library, Okehampton Town Council and Parish Councils are advised 
of the withdrawal and given clear guidance on how best to contact 

the Council. 
 
5.4 Vulnerable Customers 

It is recognised that some customers simply are not able to engage 
with the Council online or ov
[...]
nswered: 273    Skipped: 8

23 Other responses were made of people refusing to answer.

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

(applies to Appendix E) 

 

Report to: 

 

Hub Committee 

Date:                                      16th July 2019 

Title: Medium Term Financial Position for 
2020/21 onwards  

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory - Budget Setting Process 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Strategic Finance Lead 

(S151 Officer) 

Head of Finance Practice 

(Deputy S151 Officer) 

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

Email: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   
 
It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 
 

(i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £0.4 million and 
    the position for future years. 

 
(ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing 

    the budget gap in 2020/21 and future years, to achieve long  
    term financial sustainability as set out in Section 7. 

 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

(iii) Recommends to Council that the Borough Council consults 
with all of the Town and Parish Councils within the Borough, 

on the basis that the Borough Council is ‘minded to’ 
withdraw the Council Tax Support Grant from Town and 

Parish Councils with effect from 1st April 2020, in line with 
the other Devon District Councils as set out in 4.15. 

 
(iv) Recommends to Council to approve a capital budget 

provision for remedial works to the Tavistock Viaduct as set 
out in Exempt Appendix E and to fund the budget provision 

from useable capital receipts. 

 

 
 
1.  Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe t
[...]
uaries. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
To be 
quantified 
(could be 
up to 
£100,000 
or more) 

 
 
Reported to the 
Audit Committee 
22nd January 
2019.  
 
New pensions 
contributions for 
the three years 
2020/21 to 
2022/23 are 
likely to be 
notified to the 
Council by 
December 2019. 

Council Tax Support Grant 
The grant to Town and Parish 
Councils has been reduced by 8.6% 
over the four year period of the 
finance settlement from 2016/17 to 
2019/20.  
 
It is recommended to Council that 
the Borough Council consults with all 
of the Town and Parish Councils 
within the Borough, on the basis that 
the Borough Council is ‘minded to’ 
withdraw the Council Tax Support 
Grant from Town and Parish 
Councils with effect from 1st April 
2020, in line with the other Devon 
District Councils as set out in 4.14 
and given the number of years which 
have passed since Council Tax 
Benefit was abolished in 2014. 
 
Further details are set out in 4.12 to 
4.16 

 
£59,000 for 
2020/21 
onwards 
 
 
 
(already 
factored 
into the 
modelling 
figures in 
Appendices 
A and B) 

 
To be considered 
as part of the 
2020/21 Budget 
process  

Page 98



Option Possible 
Budget 
Impact 

Timescale 

Extended Leadership Team (ELT) 
Budget options 
 
The Extended Leadership (ELT) 
have been tasked with identifying 
budget options for Members to 
consider in September and these 
are currently being collated and 
assessed. 

 
 
 
To be 
quantified 

 
 
 
September 2019 

Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
restructure 
 
There is a separate report on this 
Hub Committee agenda on the 
restructure of the Senior Leadership 
Team (SLT). The combined 
restructures of SLT and the 
Extended Leadership Team (ELT) 
would achieve ongoing annual 
revenue savings estimated to be at 
least £120,000 per annum (£60,000 
per annum for each Council)  

 
 
 
£60,000 

 
 
 
SLT restructure 
by September 
2019 and ELT 
restructure by 
December 2019 

 
Asset Review 
The Invest to Earn Committee are 
considering co
[...]
l basis. In 
accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules, 
Council must decide the general level of Reserves 
and the use of Earmarked Reserves. 

 
       Since there is commercially sensitive information in 

Appendix E, regarding the budget for an individual 
project, there is grounds for the publication of this 
Appendix to be restricted and considered in exempt 
session.    

       
       The public interest has been assessed and it is 

considered that the public interest will be better 
served by not disclosing the information in the 
Appendix. Accordingly this report contains exempt 
Information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

    Council is responsible for setting the Capital  
    Programme and approving Capital Budgets, 
    following consideration and recommendation from  
    the Hub Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 102



Financial 
Implications to 
include reference 
to value for money 
 

Y In the Modelling in Appendix B, the total budget gap is 
£439,913 in 2020/21 and this is predicted to decrease 
to £414,158 in 2021/22 (the £414,158 assumes the 
budget gap in 20/21 of £439,913 has not been 
closed). The aggregated Budget Gap is £1.54 million. 
 
It is recommended that the Hub Committee 
recommend to Council to approve a capital budget 
provision for remedial works to the Tavistock Viaduct 
as set out in Exempt Appendix E and to fund the 
budget provision from the useable capital receipts 
reserve. This reserve contains past sale receipts from 
the sale of land.  
 
The recommendations adopted and the annual 
budget setting process will ensure the Council has 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. The 
Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton, provide an annual 
value for money opinion for the Borough Council, 
which will be reported to the Council’s Audit 
Committee in July 2019. 
 

Risk 
 
 

Y Each of the budget options taken forward by 
Membe
[...]
,649 124 2.20%

P
age 111



Highampton 4,160 96 2.31%

Sticklepath 4,681 112 2.39%

Gulworthy 5,308 132 2.49%

Bondleigh 195 5 2.56%

Broadwoodkelly 3,014 78 2.59%

Chagford 44,835 1,165 2.60%

Milton Abbot Grouped 4,772 124 2.60%

Exbourne & Jacobstowe 5,226 146 2.79%

Lamerton 6,992 208 2.97% Sub-total £4,402 of Council Tax Support Grant

North Tawton 111,682 3,562 3.19%

Sourton 5,877 189 3.22%

Northlew 9,245 303 3.28%

Horrabridge 36,974 1,265 3.42%

South Tawton 14,949 537 3.59%

Mary Tavy 16,689 622 3.73%

Inwardleigh 3,851 149 3.87%

Kelly 433 17 3.93%

Spreyton 1,701 67 3.94%

Drewsteignton 13,288 537 4.04%

Bridestowe 7,179 297 4.14%

Tavistock 629,910 26,670 4.23%

Sampford Courtenay 5,494 250 4.55%

Lifton 13,214 608 4.60%

Hatherleigh 23,702 1,298 5.48%

Okehampton 249,753 13,782 5.52%

Dartmoor Forest 17,024 951 5.59%

Bere Ferrers 62,017 3,672 5.92% Sub-total £54,776 of Council Tax Support Grant

1,453,037 59,178 4.07%

Shading denotes those Parishes where the Council Tax Support Grant as a % of the precept exceeds 3%

P
age 112



Document is Restricted

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 16 July 2019 

Title: Car Parking Order amendments – electrical 
charging and additional parking in 

Okehampton 

Portfolio Area: Environment Services (Cllr Terry Pearce) 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Consideration by 
Council on 17 September 2019 

 

  

Author: Cathy Aubertin Role: Head of Environment 
Services Practice 

Contact: Cathy.Aubertin@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:  That Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council: 

1. that three areas in Okehampton are added to the Off-Street Parking 

Places Order, so that the land may be protected for the future and 
so that enforcement may be undertaken. 

2. that the Off-Street Parking Places Order be amended to include 
reference to Electric Charging Points, to enable future prov
[...]
Neville Road

dparkes_6
Typewritten Text
`

dparkes_7
Typewritten Text
Northfield Road

dparkes_8
Typewritten Text
Wonnacott Road

dparkes_9
Typewritten Text
North Street

dparkes_10
Typewritten Text
Crediton Road



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: HUB Committee 

Date: 16 July 2019 

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Resources and Performance – Cllr Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N / A 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 1413  lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

The Committee notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 

s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totalling £62,632.91 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Committee approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 

£5,000 totalling £24,407.89 as detailed in Table 3. 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts including 

Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates.    

 

The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 
streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 can be written off by the s151 

Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 
the Committee to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.               

 
This report covers the period 1st January 2019 to 31st March 2019. 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 12



2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 

providing value for money services.  
 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included in 

these financial arrangements. 
 

West Devon Borough Council’s collection rates for 2017/18 were; Council 
Tax 97.6% & Busines
[...]

Total   113,276.38 85,498.82 60,159.32 72,537.43 49,326.06 225,399.94 

             

SUNDRY DEBTS Under £5,000 cases 85,064.24 15,895.01 3,020.15 887.47 818.09 4,449.99 

SUNDRY DEBTS £5,000 or over cases - - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Total   85,064.24 15,895.01 3,020.15 887.47 818.09 4,449.99 

             

NON DOMESTIC RATES Under £5,000 cases 8,876.14 10,517.74 6,650.00 17,699.12 35,095.48 18,780.31 

NON DOMESTIC RATES £5,000 or over cases 7,561.62 29,217.16 29,217.16 89,506.07 38,882.41 26,680.71 

Total   16,437.76 39,734.90 35,867.16 107,205.19 73,977.89 45,461.02 

             

GRAND TOTAL   349,366.06 185,155.55 152,531.73 283,596.54 172,438.00 322,947.75 

 

 

P
age 130



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 16 July 2019 

Title: Restructure of the Senior Leadership Team 

Portfolio Area: Leader 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  Recommend to 
Council meeting on 23rd July, 2019 

 

 

  

Author: Sophie Hosking 

Andy Wilson 

Role: Chief Executive 

Head of Practice for HR 

Contact: 01803 863643/email: directors@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommend that the Council:   

1. Approves the Senior Leadership Team structure, roles and salaries 
set out in section 3, paragraph 4.5 (Option 4) and Appendix A of 

this report with effect from 1 September 2019.  
 

2. Requests the Chief Executive to review and implement changes to 

the Extended Leadership Team and pay structure to take account of 
the new Senior Leadership Team structure, other recent changes in 

the organisation and benchmarking data by the end of December 
2019. 
 

3. Note that the combined restructures will achieve ongoing annual 
revenue savings estimated to be at least £120,000 per annum 

(£60,000 per annum for each Council) 
 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 This report follows the request of Council at the 12 February 2019 
meeting for the Chief Executive to bring a report recommending a 

new management structure
[...]
llr Cheadle
	Item 8 Appendix A - Recommended Strategy - final (tracked changes)
	Item 8 Appendix B - Recommended Strategy - final (clean copy)

	9 Northern Outreach Service - Cllr Moody
	Appendix A - Northern Outreach Ockment Centre Use April-June 2019
	Appendix B - Tavistock Reception Kilworthy Park Survey Use April-June 2019

	10 Budget Update Report for 2020/21 -Cllr Jory
	Appendices A Hub Committee July 2019
	Appendices A and Appendix B Hub Committee July 2019
	Item 10 Appendix C - Earmarked Reserves as at 31 March 2019
	Appendix D - Council Tax Support Grant 19-20
	Exempt Capital Programme item Appendix  E

	11 Parking Order Amendments - electrical charging and additional parking in Okehampton - Cllr Pearce
	CAA 190627 Appendix A

	12 Write Off Report Q4 18/19 -Cllr Edmonds
	13 SLT  Restructure - Cllr Jory
	Item 13 Appendix A - Director of Customer Service  Delivery
	Item 13 Appendix A - Director of Governance and Assurance
	Item 13 Appendix A - Director of Strategic Finance
	Item 13 Appendix B - SLT Consultation Paper

	15 Reports of other bodies -Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 June 2019: To include a recommendation to Hub Committee
	17 IT  Procurement Update - Cllr Edmonds
	Item 17 EXEMPT Appendix A ICT Methods Report Summary






Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 16th July, 2019 at 3.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:
Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel
Cllr Ewings Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Southcott
Cllr Vachon

Officers:
Chief Executive
Group Manager – Customer First & Support Services
Commissioning Manager
Section 151 Officer
Head of Assets
Head of Environment Services Practice
Head of IT Practice
Specialist Democratic Services

10. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 10
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and the following were made:

Cllr A F Leech declared a personal interest in Item 9:  ‘Northern 
Outreach Service’ (Minute *HC 15 below refers) by virtue of being a 
Member of Okehampton Town Council and involved with the Ockment 



Centre.  He remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and 
vote thereon;

11. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 11         
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 4 June 2019 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

A Hub Member requested that recommendations were presented within 
minutes in a consistent manner, i.e. that all recommendations were 
written in full and did not refer to ‘as set out in paragraph x’.  The 
Chief Executive agreed that in the interests of transparency it was 
correct that recommendations be written in full.

12. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 12           
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months, and the Forward Plan was agreed subject to a 
minor correction. 

13. Action Plan for Internal Audit Report on Tavistock Hotel - Cllr 
Edmonds 
HC 13
Members were presented with a report that set out the ten 
recommendations from the Internal Audit report (Tavistock Hotel 
Proposal) with the action recommended for each recommendation 
together with a timescale.

The Lead Member for Resources and Performance introduced the 
report.  

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
contents of the Internal Audit report (Tavistock Hotel) Action Plan 
attached at Appendix A of the published agenda report be approved.

14. Commercial Investment Strategy - Cllr Cheadle 
HC 14
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of an 
updated and renamed Commercial Property Strategy, amended to take 
account of recommendations specific to ‘in area developments on 
Council owned land’.

The Lead Member for Enterprise introduced the report and explained 
the amendments to the Strategy.  The Head of Assets responded to 
questions of clarity, and the Chief Executive and s151 Officer provided 
further clarity.  



During debate, it was recognised that the work of the Invest to Earn 
Committee and the Climate Change and Biodiversity Group would 
crossover, and Members needed to keep in mind the distinct purpose 
for each group.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the 
Commercial Investment Strategy in Appendix A of the published 
agenda report be approved.

15. Northern Outreach Service - Cllr Moody 
*HC 15        
Members were presented with a report that considered the usage of 
the Northern Outreach Service and how best to offer Council services 
in the future.

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report and he and 
the Commissioning Manager responded to questions of clarity.

Members had a long and detailed debate on this item.  A number of 
Members were concerned that the Council was withdrawing a service 
from Okehampton.  In response, other Members saw this as an 
opportunity to provide services in a better way, by engaging with 
stakeholders.  In response to requests to take more time over the 
decision, Members were reminded that reviewing the way services 
were provided in Okehampton had been put forward as a budget 
saving two years ago.  Some Members also noted that service 
provision was important across the Borough, not just to Okehampton, 
and generally the Council should look to effective ways of delivering 
services to all residents.  One Member noted the importance of a 
communications strategy when the service was closed, and ensuring all 
partner agencies had the correct signposting information to help 
residents.  Members were also reminded of the cost of providing the 
current service.  In concluding, the Lead Member advised that this 
should not be seen as a cessation of activity but an opportunity to do 
things differently. 

It was then RESOLVED that the outreach service at the Ockment 
Centre be withdrawn as of 31 July 2019 and that an option appraisal 
on the future of Tavistock Reception be presented to the Hub 
Committee meeting on 5 November 2019.

To ensure that the withdrawal of the service has as minimal an impact 
as possible the following steps be implemented:

- Clear Communication: that all residents, agencies based at the 
Ockment Centre, Okehampton Library, Okehampton Town Council 
and local parish councils be advised of the withdrawal and given 
clear guidance on how best to contact the Council;

- Vulnerable Customers: in instances where customers are not able 
to engage with the Council online or over the telephone, that 
Mobile Locality Officers be on hand to assist these customers;



- Improved Customer Service: that the Council remain committed to 
improving customer satisfaction levels in line with its adopted 
Action Plan.

16. Budget Update Report for 2020/21 -Cllr Jory 
HC 16         
Members were presented with a report that presented a starting point 
for developing a meaningful five year strategy that set out the 
strategic intention for all of the different strands of funding available to 
the Council.

The Leader introduced the report. The s151 Officer responded to a 
number of specific questions on figures within the report.  In 
responding to a question on the detail of the remedial works to the 
Tavistock Viaduct, the Chief Executive made clear that Health and 
Safety was a priority for the Council and if a surveyor advised that 
works be undertaken then her recommendation was that those works 
must be completed.

During debate, a Lead Member expressed frustration with the lack of 
information from central government.  The Leader confirmed that at 
the recent Local Government Association Annual Conference, there was 
evidence of a great deal of lobbying by local government 
representatives to central government colleagues on the lack of 
information being announced by the government on the 2019 
Spending Review.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The forecast budget gap for 2020/21 of £0.4 million and the 
position for future years be noted;

2. The current options identified and timescales for closing the budget 
gap in 2020/21 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability be noted.  These options are summarised as follows:

o Pensions Strategy (Actuarial Valuation);
o Council Tax Support Grant;
o Extended Leadership Team Budget Options;
o Senior Leadership Team Restructure;
o Asset Review;
o Negative Revenue Support Grant;
o New Homes Bonus allocations for 2020/21 onwards; and
o Use of Reserves as a temporary measure.

That Council be RECOMMENDED:

3. That the Borough Council consults with all of the Town and Parish 
Councils within the Borough on the basis that the Borough Council 
is ‘minded to’ withdraw the Council Tax Support Grant from Town 
and Parish Councils with effect from 1 April 2020; and



4. To approve a capital budget provision for remedial works to the 
Tavistock Viaduct as set out in exempt Appendix E and to fund the 
budget provision from usable capital receipts.

17. Parking Order Amendments - electrical charging and additional 
parking in Okehampton - Cllr Pearce 
HC 17          
Members were presented with a report that recommended adding 
three areas of the Borough Council owned land in Okehampton to the 
Off Street Parking Places Order and recommended that the Order be 
updated to allow for the future provision of electric charging points, 
and to allow enforcement should it be necessary.

The Lead Member for Environment Services introduced the report.  

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. That three areas in Okehampton (named: ‘North Road’, ‘Rear of 
Northfield Road’ and ‘Neville Road’) are added to the Off Street 
Parking Places Order, so that the land may be protected for the 
future and so that enforcement may be undertaken; and

2. That the Off Street Parking Places Order be amended to include 
reference to Electric Charging Points, to enable future provision 
and enforcement.

18. Write Off Report Q4 18/19 -Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 18         
Members were presented with a report that informed them of the debt 
written off for revenue streams within the Revenue and Benefits 
service.  Debuts up to the value of £5,000 were written off by the s151 
officer under delegated authority.  Permission was sought to write off 
individual debts with a value of more than £5,000.

The s151 Officer responded to questions of clarity on bad debt 
provision and collection rates, and also confirmed that for 2018/19 the 
collection rates for the Council were higher than national average for 
council tax and slightly lower than average for non-domestic rates.  A 
Lead Member asked that the relevant officers be thanked for their hard 
work in council tax collection.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. It be noted that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the s151 
Officer has authorised the write off of individual West Devon 
Borough Council debts totaling £62,632.91 as detailed in the 
appendices to the presented agenda report at tables 1 and 2; and

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000 (totalling 
£24,407.89) be approved.



19. SLT  Restructure - Cllr Jory 
HC 19          
Members were presented with a report following the request of Council 
at its 12 February 2019 meeting for the Chief Executive to present a 
report recommending a new management structure (Minute: CM 54 
‘Establishment Review’ refers).

The Leader introduced the report.  The Chief Executive then outlined 
her recommended approach.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED:

1. That, with effect from 1 September 2019, a new Senior Leadership 
Team structure be developed that has the capacity to meet the 
Councils’ needs and addresses four key requirements: 

 Customer Facing;
 Community Facing;
 Financial; and
 Governance and Assurance.

To meet these requirements, it is recommended that the team 
comprises of the Chief Executive and four Director roles: Strategic 
Director of Customer Service and Delivery; Strategic Director of 
Place and Enterprise; Corporate Director of Governance and 
Assurance; and Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (and 
Section 151 Officer).

For each of the four Director roles, it is recommended that the role 
profiles and salaries be approved as set out in Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report.

2. That the Chief Executive be requested to review and implement 
changes to the Extended Leadership Team and pay structure to 
take account of the new Senior Leadership Team structure, other 
recent changes in the organisation and benchmarking data by the 
end of December 2019; and

3. That it be noted that the combined restructures will achieve 
ongoing annual revenue savings estimated to be at least £120,000 
per annum (£60,000 per annum for each Council)

20. Lead Member Update - Corporate Strategy Update - Cllr Jory 
*HC 20         
Cllr Jory had circulated a paper to all Members in advance of the 
meeting that set out how the Corporate Strategy linked to Lead 
Member areas of responsibility.  He accepted that a number of projects 
were cross-cutting and therefore likely to be across more than one 
theme, and that on occasion, workloads might require a report to be 
presented by a different Lead Member.

One Member asked that the circulated document be annotated with 
lead officer names.  The Chief Executive confirmed that the list was not 



exhaustive but would give an indication of areas of responsibility.  In 
response to a query regarding officer availability, the Chief Executive 
confirmed that officers would be reminded of the need to prioritise 
meetings with Members over agile work arrangements.

21. Reports of other bodies -Overview and Scrutiny Committee 11 
June 2019: To include a recommendation to Hub Committee 
*HC 21          
Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 11 June 2019

A: O&S 6 Customer Satisfaction Action Plan Progress

The Committee received the recommendations of the Committee 
and, with no questions or debate being raised, it was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made to date in improving customer 
satisfaction in the Waste and Recycling Service and 
Development Management be noted; and

2. That the next steps in focusing on: pre-empting customer 
needs; managing expectations; improving the Council’s 
website; social media and call waiting messaging; and 
preparing for the next Institute of Customer Satisfaction 
Benchmarking Survey  be endorsed.

22. Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:- 
*HC 22   
        
RESOLVED
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

23. IT  Procurement Update - Cllr Edmonds 
*HC 23          
Following a brief discussion, it was agreed that this report be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Hub Committee on 10 
September 2019.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES 
HC 13, HC 14, HC 16 PARTS 3 and 4, HC 17 and HC 19 WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO FULL COUNCIL 
ON 23 JULY 2019, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE 
FROM WEDNESDAY 24 JULY, 2019 UNLESS CALLED IN,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).



The Meeting concluded at 6.05 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


